

No. 11-2386

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

HOLOCAUST VICTIMS OF BANK THEFT,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellees*

v.

MKB BANK ZRT, sued as  
MKB BAYERISCHE LANDESBANK et al.,  
*Defendant - Appellant*

---

On Appeal from an Order of the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois  
Docket No. 1:10-cv-01884

The Honorable Samuel Der-Yeghiayan

---

**APPELLANT'S JURISDICTION REPLY**

---

Marc R. Cohen  
MAYER BROWN INTERNATIONAL LLP  
201 Bishopsgate  
London EC2m 3AF  
United Kingdom  
+44 (20) 3130-3000

Tyrone C. Fahner  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michele L. Odorizzi  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 S. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 701-0600

Mark G. Hanchet  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-2380

Charles A. Rothfeld  
Paul W. Hughes  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant MKB Bank Zrt.*

July 15, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. COLLATERAL ORDER JURISDICTION. ....	1
II. PENDENT APPELLATE JURISDICTION. ....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Altman v. City of High Point</i> , 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	4, 5
<i>Beischel v. Stone Bank Sch. Dist.</i> , 362 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Bryant v. Jones</i> , 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Clark v. City of Braidwood</i> , 318 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	8
<i>Comstock Oil &amp; Gas Inc. v. Alabama. &amp; Coushatta Indian Tribes</i> , 261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 9
<i>CTF Hotel Holdings, Inc. v. Marriott Intern., Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 131 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Doe v. Flaherty</i> , 623 F.3d 577 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972) .....	3, 6
<i>Green v. Post</i> , 574 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Greenwall v. Aztar Ind. Gaming Corp.</i> , 268 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Harvey v. Campbell County, Tenn.</i> , 2011 WL 1789955 (6th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 316 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Hendricks v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 408 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Hudson v. Hall</i> , 231 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Jama v. United States I.N.S.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	6
<i>Jones v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 209 (7th 1996).....	7
<i>Lopez v. Massachusetts</i> , 588 F.3d 69 (1st Cir 2009).....	8
<i>Luna v. Pico</i> , 356 F.3d 481 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009) .....	5
<i>Montano v. City of Chicago</i> , 375 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 9
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. ExpressTrak, L.L.C.</i> , 330 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Nieves-Márquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pathways, Inc. v. Dunne</i> , 329 F.3d 108 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 842 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	2
<i>Research Automation, Inc. v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int’l</i> , 626 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>In re Stoltz</i> , 197 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Streit v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	7
<i>Timpanogos Tribe v. Conway</i> , 286 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	5
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4
Amicus Br. of the United States, <i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , No. 09-2778 (2d Cir. Nov. 30, 2009), 2009 WL 7768609 .....	3
Amicus Br. of the United States, <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Doe</i> , 554 U.S. 909 (2008), 2008 WL 2095734.....	3, 6
